

**No. 20-4303**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

HARRY C. CALCUTT, III,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation  
(FDIC Nos. 12-568e and 13-115k)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER AND VACATUR**

---

John M. Masslon II  
Cory L. Andrews  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
jmasslon@wlf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Washington Legal Foundation*

April 9, 2021

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>FREE ENTERPRISE FUND</i> HELD THAT MULTIPLE LAYERS OF FOR- CAUSE REMOVAL PROTECTION FOR INFERIOR OFFICERS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	6
II. CALCUTT WAS ENTITLED TO A <i>DE NOVO</i> HEARING BEFORE A CONSTITUTIONALLY APPOINTED ALJ.....	12
A. <i>Lucia</i> Requires A <i>De Novo</i> Hearing.....	12
B. The FDIC’s Rationale For Denying A <i>De Novo</i> Hearing Is Unpersuasive.....	15
III. <i>SEILA LAW</i> CONFIRMS THAT THE FDIC’S STRUCTURE VIOLATES THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bondie v. Bic Corp.</i> , 947 F.2d 1531 (6th Cir. 1991).....	17, 18
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	21
<i>Clark v. Warden</i> , 934 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	9
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Freudeman v. Landing of Canton</i> , 702 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	24
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960).....	24
<i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 392 U.S. 219 (1968).....	17, 18
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	25
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	9, 26, 28
<i>Hunt v. Marchetti</i> , 824 F.2d 916 (11th Cir. 1987).....	19, 20
<i>Hutchison v. Bell</i> , 303 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2002).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	25
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	1, 3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	24
<i>McClellan v. Midwest Machining, Inc.</i> , 900 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936).....	14
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	15
<i>Ortega v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 2019 WL 7598602 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2019) .....	6, 7
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 422 (1998).....	16
<i>Powell v. Collins</i> , 332 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Republic Airlines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 756 F.2d 1304 (8th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	23, 24
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	10, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Boothman</i> , 654 F.2d 700 (10th Cir. 1981).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Burkhead</i> , 646 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1981).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Cooke</i> , 915 F.2d 250 (6th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 377 F.2d 255 (6th Cir. 1967).....	17
<i>United States v. Gammons</i> , 51 M.J. 169 (C.A.A.F. 1999).....	25
<i>United States v. Kanu</i> , 695 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lnu</i> , 575 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>United States v. Marino</i> , 617 F.2d 76 (5th Cir. 1980).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 280 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	14
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 61 F.3d 904, 1995 WL 424422 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Waldorf v. Shuta</i> , 142 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Winn v. Renico</i> , 175 F. App'x 728 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	5
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 556 .....	21
5 U.S.C. § 1201 .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 1202 .....	6, 7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 7521 .....	6, 8
12 U.S.C. § 1818 .....	28
<b>Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 .....</b>	
	<b>7</b>
<b>Regulation</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 308.36 .....	21, 24
